restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Market and Services Act 2007, Securities

Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unlisted Capital Market Products under the Lodge

and Launch Framework and the Deed as the backbone of risk management of the Fund.

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying

amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and

whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short

period to maturity or short credit period:

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

36

Global Smaller Companies Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(i) Price risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

in price by:  2024  2023

 USD  USD

-5.00% (2,670) (1,451)
+5.00% 2,670 1,451

(ii) Currency risk

Percentage movements in

currencies other than the Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

Fund’s functional currency:  2024  2023

USD USD

+5.00% 5 1
-5.00% (5) (1)

Financial asset USD % of USD % of

denominated in equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

Ringgit Malaysia
Cash at bank 107 0.19 20 0.07

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by -5.00% and +5.00% respectively:

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due

to appreciation/depreciation of the Fund’s functional currency against currencies

other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities

that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the